weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding.

Diluted earnings per share
Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss for the period attributable to ordinary
equity holders of the Company, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during
the period plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares that would be issued on the conversion
of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

20

Basic and diluted earnings per share have been calculated on the following basis:

2023

£m
2022

£m

Profit after taxation attributable to the owners of the Company  40.7 33.0

Basic weighted average ordinary shares in issue (millions) 536.4 536.4

Dilutive effect of share-based instruments (millions) 2.4 0.7

Diluted weighted average ordinary shares in issue (millions) 538.8 537.1

Basic earnings per ordinary share (pence) 7.6 6.1

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence) 7.6 6.1

Adjusted basic and diluted earnings per share are based on profit before tax after adding back adjusting

items. They have been calculated as follows:

2023

£m
2022

£m

Profit before tax  53.3 42.1

Adjusted for profit before tax attributable to non-controlling interest (0.4) (0.9)

Profit before tax attributable to the owners of the Company 52.9 41.2

Amortisation of acquisition related intangible assets  5.5 5.2

Amortisation of acquisition related intangible assets attributable to non-controlling

interest
(0.4) (0.2)

 58.0 46.2

Estimated taxation at 23.5%* (2022: 19%)  (13.6) (8.8)

Profit for adjusted EPS purposes  44.4 37.4

Adjusted basic earnings per share (pence) 8.3 7.0

Adjusted diluted earnings per share (pence) 8.2 7.0

* Estimated taxation at 23.5% is derived from the standard rate of corporation tax increasing from 19% to 25% in

April 2023.

6. Dividends

 2023 2022

 £m £m

Equity dividends on ordinary shares:

Final dividend for 2022: 8.61 pence per share (2021: 8.61 pence per share) 46.2 46.2

Proposed for approval (not recognised as a liability as at 30 June):

Interim dividend for 2023: 3.20 pence per share (2022: 3.10 pence per share) 17.2 16.6

21

7. Intangible assets

 Market
related

Customer
relationships

Technology
related Goodwill Total

 £m £m £m £m £m

Cost

At 1 January 2022 169.6 21.2 123.4 289.1 603.3

Additions - - 5.8 - 5.8

Transfers  - 0.5 (0.5) -

At 30 June 2022 169.6 21.2 129.7 288.6 609.1

Amortisation

At 1 January 2022 150.5 0.4 89.7 74.3 314.9

Charge for the period 1.5 1.0 7.8 - 10.3

At 30 June 2022 152.0 1.4 97.5 74.3 325.2

Carrying value

At 1 January 2022 19.1 20.8 33.7 214.8 288.4

At 30 June 2022 17.6 19.8 32.2 214.3 283.9

Cost

At 1 January 2023 169.6 21.2 137.1 288.6 616.5

Additions - - 5.6 - 5.6

At 30 June 2023 169.6 21.2 142.7 288.6 622.1

Amortisation

At 1 January 2023 153.3 2.5 106.5 74.3 336.6

Charge for the period 1.0 1.1 7.8 - 9.9

At 30 June 2023 154.3 3.6 114.3 74.3 346.5

Carrying value

At 1 January 2023 16.3 18.7 30.6 214.3 279.9

At 30 June 2023 15.3 17.6 28.4 214.3 275.6

Goodwill is allocated to each vertical, or cash generating unit (‘CGU’), as follows:

 30 June
2023

31 December
2022

30 June
2022

 £m £m £m

Insurance 46.5 46.5 46.5

Money 33.2 33.2 33.2

Home Services 54.8 54.8 54.8

Travel 11.5 11.5 11.5

Cashback 68.3 68.3 68.3

 214.3 214.3 214.3

22

The Group had significant balances relating to goodwill as at 30 June 2023 as a result of acquisitions of

businesses in previous years. Goodwill balances are tested annually for impairment or if events or

changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of these assets may not be recoverable.